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self, be associated as student observer. The decision of the Executive Council is yet to be implemented.

(b) The University is competent to Frame/amend its Ordinances. In accordance with the provision of the Banaras Hindu University Act. amendment to an Ordinance has also to be submitted to the Visitor who has the power to disallow. The University has not yet submitted the relevant amendment to the Ordinance to the Visitor.

L.I.G. FLATS CONSTRUCTED BY D.D.A.

1745. CHAUDHARY A. MOHAMMAD:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS
ING AND HEALTH AND
FAMILY
PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any Memorandum from the residents of L1G flats built by the DDA which are badly constructed and are costly too; and if so, what are the main issues that have been raised therein; and

(b) whether Government have considered the points raised in the Memorandum; and if so, what action is proposed to be taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OE STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING

(PROF. DEBIPRASAD

CHATTOPA-

DHYAYA): (a) Yes, Sir. Sometime back the Lawrance Road Welfare Association forwarded to the Ministry, copies of the Memorandum addressed by them to the Delhi Development Authority. The main issues raised by them are regarding the cost of the flat, structural defects in the flats and request of provision of another set of flats in the place of the existing ones.

(b) The points raised in the Memorandum are being examined by the Delhi
Development Authority.

I''H'MI M of PROVIDENT FLMI TO THE
RETIRED SCHOOI PRINCIPALS
1746. SHRI JAGAN NATH BHARD
WAIJ: Will the MINISTER OF EDUCA
TION AND SOCIAL WELFARE be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that a lew Principals of Government Higher Secondary
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Schools in Delhi, who have retired in March 1972 have not yet been paid then Provident Fund and gratuity;

(b) if so, the names of such Principals and the dates on which they have retired and the reasons for which payments have-not been made to them;

(c) what steps are being taken in the mallei to make immediate payment to these Principals; and

(dj the action taken or proposed to be taken against the persons responsible for the delay?

1111 DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY Ol EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF CULTURE (SHRI D. P. YADAV): fa) to
(c) Only one Principal, Shri R. K. Aggarwal, working at Gandhi Memorial Higher
Secondary School Shahdara, retired on 9-3-
72. Although his relieving orders were issued by the Delhi Administration on In-a-1972, Shri Aggarwal did not hand over lite charge of the school till 29-3-1972. On this account the pavment of Provident Fund and gratuity could not be finalised. The matter is under consideration of the Delhi
Administration.

M) Does not arise.
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m(*[SALE OF 'ORANGI SPECIAL' IN
CALCUTTA

1747. SHRI (). 1>. TYAGIL: Will the
Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question No.
509 given in the Rajva Sabha on the 31st
May, 1972, and 'late:

(a) tin circumstances in which "Orange Special" was heing sold in Calcutta by Pure Diinks till February, 1971, when they did inn produce am orange special concentrate from 1969 to 1971;

(b) the reasons foi the stoppage of sale of Orange Special in the Indian market; and

(c) whal were the --ales of Orange Special from 1969 to 19717]
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flTHE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE): (a) M/s. Pure
Drinks had not been manufacturing them selves the concentrate for 'Orange Special'.
They were, however, making the soft drink 'Orange Special' by purchasing various ingredients from different indigenous sources.

(b) With the availability of 'FANTA concentrate' from Coca Cola Export Cor poration, M/s. Pure Drinks stopped the manufacture ol Orange Special' and instead stalled the manufacture of FANTA.

f[ ] English translation.
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(c) Such sale figures are not maintained h\
the Government. ]

FACTORIES IN tin COUNTRY

1718.  SHRI VENIGALLA
SATYANARAYANA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that condition ol soinc sugai factories in the country is vi 1\
deplorable; and

(Inil so, the reasons thercof?

IHI. MINISTER Ol STATE IN Afill.
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF.
SHER SINGH): (a) and (b) No, Sir. How-e\er, there are some sick mills in the i' tiuti) which have not worked mainly because of non-availability of cane, bad condition of machinery and financial diffi a I tics. I he Sugar Industry Enquiry Commission, which has been appointed in the CHUM ol the demand for nationalisation
0 tin sugar industry, ha-* also been asked t< stud; in detail the problem of sick si gar mills.

SETTING LI' 0i \\ OpiiN UNIVERSITY

1711). SHRI VENIGALLA
SATYANA-
1 Vi\A: Will the Minister of EDUCA
JION ANT) SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set u i an Open University in the country; and

(h)il so, the details thereof?

IHE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(i'ROF. s. NURUL HASAN): (a) and (IiJ he proposal for setting up an Open University in the country is in the preli-ii n.nv stages of consideration.

V™M FIXATION IN Till
DEPARTMENT OF LIGHT
HOUSES AND LIGHTSHIPS

1750. ->HRi A. G. KULKARNI: Will the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS
AND SHIPPING AND TRANSFORM be pleased to refer to the answer to Uustarred Question No. 928, given in the Rajya Sabha on the 16th August, 1972 .iil itate:

(a) whethei Government have since finalised examination of the representation regarding .in anomaly in the fixation of pay

